FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93)	RECOF	09-06-	2000	ET	U.S. DEPARTMENT Patent and		COMMERCE demark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	il						
Tab settings □ □ □ ▼	<u> </u>		- 18181 BILLI (9916 1836 (88)	V	▼		▼
To the Honorable Commissio			9579	onginal o	documents or copy	lher	eof.
1. Name of conveying party 15: ECEIVE Lindell Bradley 10. Thang-Quang Nguyen AUG 3 2000			Name and addre	ess of rec	eiving party(ies)		
			Name: Cardiac Science, Inc.				
	AUG C 255		Internal Address	s:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(is	s ellected G Tes Ki	No					
Nature of conveyance:							
			Street Address: 16931 Millikan Avenue				
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Change of	of Name					<u> </u>
□ Other			City: Irvin	e	State: <u>CA</u>	ZIF	<u>: 92606</u>
Execution Date:July 7	, 2000						
Excodition Date:	2000		Additional name(s)	& address(e	s) attached? Yes		10
4. Application number(s) or pate	ent number(s):						
If this document is being filed	d together with a new	application, the	e execution date of	of the appl	ication is:		
A. Patent Application No.(s)			B. Patent No.(s	s)			
			4,576,17	O			
	Additiona	i I numbers attached	d? ⊡ Yes KO No				
Name and address of party to concerning document should	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	nce 6	. Total number of	application	ns and patents inve	olve	d: 1
Name: Kevin G. McBride, Esq.			. Total fee (37 Cl	FR 3.41)	<u>\$40.00</u>		
Internal Address:			☑ Enclosed				
Jones, Day, Reavis & Pogue							
Suite 4600			☐ Authorized	to be char	ged to deposit ac	cou	nt
EEE to	Fifth Street			 			
Street Address: 355 W.	TITCH BUILDE	8	. Deposit accour				
			10-1202 [f	or any	deficiency in	f	ees]
City: Los Angeles St	ate: CA ZIP:_	90013	(Attach duplicate c	opy of this p	age if paying by depo	sita.	ccount)
09/05/2000 NTHAI1 00000116 4576170		DO NOT USE TH	S SPACE				
01 FC:581 40 9 Statement and signature	0.00 DP				100 gt - 100		
To the best of my knowledge	and belief, the foreg	oing information	n is frue a nd corre	ect and an	y attached copy is	a	lrue copy of
the original document.		$N \supset I$	1		,		
John J. Murphy, Esq. Name of Person Signing		(· / · / ·	nature		8/1/		ate
ivame of reison signing	Total number of pag	, I, -	sheet, attachments,	and docume	ent:		310

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT ACQUISITION AGREEMENT

This Patent Acquisition Agreement (this "Agreement") is made and entered into this day of July, 2000, by and among Lindell Bradley, M.D., an individual with an address at 330 Mayacamas Court, Sparks, Nevada 89436 ("Bradley"), Thang-Quang Nguyen, an individual with an address at 330 Mayacamas Court, Sparks, Nevada 89436 ("Nguyen", and together with Bradley, "Sellers"), and Cardiac Science, Inc., a Delaware corporation, located at 16931 Millikan Avenue, Irvine, California 92606 ("Cardiac").

<u>WITNESSETH</u>:

WHEREAS, Sellers are the owners by assignment of U.S. Patent 4,576,170, "Heart Monitor and Defibrillator Device," issued March 18, 1986, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Patent");

WHEREAS, Sellers desire to sell the Patent to Cardiac, and Cardiac desires to purchase the Patent from the Sellers, in consideration for an aggregate of 165,000 shares (the "Shares") of Cardiac's common stock, par value \$0.001 per share (the "Common Stock");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration as described herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Purchase of Patent</u>. Sellers hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Cardiac, and Cardiac hereby purchases from Sellers, all of the right, title, and interest in and to the Patent and continuations, continuations in part, divisional, reexaminations, reissues, or foreign counterparts or equivalents thereof.
- 2. <u>Consideration; Delivery of Certificate</u>. As full consideration for the purchase of the Patent, Cardiac hereby sells, transfers, and assigns the Shares to Bradley. Concurrently with the execution and delivery of this Agreement, Cardiac is delivering to Bradley a stock certificate evidencing the Shares, which certificate shall be in definitive form and registered in the name of Bradley.
- 3. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Bradley represents, warrants, and covenants to Cardiac as follows:
- a. <u>Bradley's Independent Investigation</u>. Bradley, in acquiring the Shares hereunder, has relied solely upon an independent investigation made by him and his representatives, if any. Prior to the date hereof, Bradley has been given the opportunity to ask questions of, and receive answers from, representatives of Cardiac. He also has been given access to and the opportunity to examine all books and records of Cardiac, and all material contracts and documents of Cardiac which have been filed as exhibits to Cardiac's filings made under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Act"), and the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"). In making his investment decision to purchase the Shares, Bradley is not relying on any oral or written representations or assurances from Cardiac or any other person other than as set forth in this Agreement. Bradley has received and reviewed Cardiac's Annual Report on Form

-1-

10-K for the year ended December 31, 1999 and Cardiac's Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2000.

- b. <u>Accredited Investor; Investment Knowledge</u>. Bradley is an accredited investor as defined in Rule 501 of Regulation D promulgated under the Act. He has sufficient knowledge and experience in financial and business matters so as to be capable of evaluating the risks, merits, and suitability of his investment in Cardiac. He is knowledgeable about the affairs of Cardiac.
- c. <u>Seller's Economic Risk</u>. Bradley understands and acknowledges that the purchase of the Shares involves a high degree of risk. He acknowledges that there are limitations on the liquidity of the Shares. Bradley is able to bear the economic risk of his investment, including a possible total loss of investment. He has adequate means of providing for his current needs and contingencies, and he is able to afford to hold the Shares for an indefinite period. Further, Bradley has no present need for liquidity in the Shares and he is willing to accept such investment risks.
- d. <u>No Government Recommendation or Approval</u>. Bradley understands that no United States federal or state agency, or similar agency of any other country, has reviewed, approved, passed upon, or made any recommendation or endorsement of Cardiac or the purchase of the Shares.
- e. <u>Company's Reliance on Representations of Sellers</u>. Bradley understands that the Shares are being offered and sold to him in reliance on specific exemptions from the registration requirements of U.S. securities laws, and that Cardiac is relying upon the truth and accuracy of his representations, warranties, agreements, acknowledgments, and understandings set forth herein in order to determine the applicability of such exemptions and his suitability to acquire the Shares.
- f. Shares Not Registered Under the Act or State Acts. Bradley understands that (i) the offer and sale of the Shares have not been registered under the Act or applicable state securities laws ("State Acts"), and are being offered and sold pursuant to Regulation D based in part upon the representations of Bradley contained herein, (ii) the Shares must be held indefinitely unless a subsequent disposition thereof is registered under the Act and State Acts, or is made pursuant an exemption from such registration; (iii) the certificate evidencing the Shares shall bear a legend to such effect, and (iv) Cardiac will make a notation on its transfer books to such effect.
- g. <u>Investment Intent</u>. Bradley is acquiring the Shares for his own account for investment, not as a nominee and not with a view to the distribution thereof. Bradley has no present plan or intention to sell the Shares at any predetermined time, and has made no predetermined arrangements to sell the Shares.
- h. <u>Power and Authority</u>. Each Seller has the full power and authority to execute, deliver, and perform this Agreement. This Agreement, when executed and delivered by each Seller, will constitute a valid and legally binding obligation of such Seller, enforceable in accordance with its terms.

LA: 1071298v1 -2-

- i. <u>No Tax Advice From Company or Its Agents</u>. Bradley has had an opportunity to review with his own tax advisors the foreign, federal, state and local tax consequences of this investment, and the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. Bradley is relying solely on such advisors and not on any statements or representations of Cardiac or any of its agents and understands that Bradley (and not Cardiac) shall be responsible for his own tax liability that may arise as a result of this investment or the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- j. <u>No Legal Advice from Company or Its Agents</u>. Bradley acknowledges that he has had the opportunity to review this Agreement and the transactions contemplated by this Agreement with his own legal counsel. Bradley is relying solely on such counsel and not on any statements or representations of Cardiac or any of its agents for legal advice with respect to this investment or the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, except for representations, warranties and covenants set forth herein.
- k. <u>No Scheme to Evade Registration</u>. Bradley's acquisition of Shares is not a transaction (or any element of a series of transactions) that is part of a plan or scheme to evade the registration provisions of the Act.

4. Resales of Shares; Legends.

- a. <u>Resales of Shares</u>. Bradley acknowledges, covenants, and agrees that he may not and will not resell the Shares unless such resale is made pursuant to an exemption from registration under the Act and State Acts, or pursuant to an effective and current registration statement under the Act and State Acts. Bradley shall cause any transferee of the Shares to execute, prior to any such transfer, an agreement containing provisions substantially similar to Sections 4, 5, and 6 hereof.
- b. <u>Legend</u>. To insure compliance with the provisions of the Act and State Acts, the Shares shall bear a legend (the "Restrictive Legend") substantially as follows:

"THE ISSUANCE OF THE SECURITIES EVIDENCED HEREBY HAS NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE U.S. SECURITIES ACT OF 1933, AS AMENDED (THE "ACT"), OR ANY APPLICABLE STATE SECURITIES LAWS ("STATE ACTS"). THE SECURITIES MAY NOT BE OFFERED, SOLD, OR OTHERWISE TRANSFERRED UNLESS SUCH OFFERS, SALES, AND TRANSFERS ARE REGISTERED UNDER THE ACT AND STATE ACTS, OR ARE MADE PURSUANT TO AN AVAILABLE EXEMPTION FROM THE REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS OF THOSE LAWS."

c. <u>Removal of Legend</u>.

(i) The Restrictive Legend may be removed (and the restrictions on the transferability of the Shares shall terminate) when (1) the sale of the Shares has been registered under the Act and State Acts, and the Shares have been sold by the holder thereof in accordance with such registration, (2) a written opinion to the effect that such restrictions are no longer required or necessary under any federal or state securities law or regulation has been received from counsel for the holder thereof (provided that such counsel, and the form and substance of such opinion, are

LA: 1071298v1 -3-

reasonably satisfactory to Cardiac) or counsel for Cardiac, (3) the Shares have been sold without registration under the Act in compliance with Rule 144 or Rule 144A promulgated under the Act, (4) Cardiac is reasonably satisfied that the holder of the Shares, in accordance with the terms of Subsection (k) of Rule 144 or of Rule 144A promulgated under the Act, shall be entitled to sell the Shares pursuant to such Subsection, or (5) a letter or an order has been issued to the holder thereof by the staff of the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "Commission") stating that no enforcement action shall be recommended by such staff or taken by the Commission if the Shares are transferred without registration under the Act in accordance with the conditions set forth in such letter or order and such letter or order specifies that no subsequent restrictions on transfer are required.

- (ii) Whenever the restrictions imposed by this Section 5 shall terminate as hereinabove provided, the holder of a certificate representing any of the Shares outstanding as to which such restrictions shall have terminated shall be entitled to receive from Cardiac, without expense to such holder, one or more new certificates for Shares not bearing the restrictive legend set forth in Section 4b.
- 5. <u>Lock-up Agreement</u>. Bradley hereby covenants and agrees that for a period of 27 months from the date hereof, he will not, without the prior written consent of Cardiac, directly or indirectly offer, sell (including any short sale), assign, grant any option for the sale of, acquire any option to dispose of, or otherwise dispose of, any of the Shares.
- 6. <u>Modifications</u>. This Agreement cannot be altered, amended, or modified in any way, except by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- 7. <u>Binding Effect; Governing Law.</u> This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors, heirs, and assigns. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws, notwithstanding any conflict of laws provisions, of the State of California.
- 8. <u>Notices</u>. Any notice, demand, or request required or permitted to be given pursuant to the terms of this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed given when delivered personally, by overnight courier, or by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, or by facsimile or other standard form of telecommunication, to the parties at their respective addresses set forth above (or at such other address as a party may specify by notice to the others).
- 9. <u>Execution in Counterparts Permitted</u>. This Agreement may be executed by facsimile in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be enforceable against the parties actually executing such counterparts, and all of which together shall constitute one instrument.
- 10. <u>Survival</u>; <u>Severability</u>. The representations and warranties contained herein shall survive the closing of the sale of the Patent. If any provision of this Agreement becomes or is declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be illegal, unenforceable, or void, this Agreement, to the extent permitted by law, shall continue in full force and effect without said provision; provided that no such severability shall be effective if it materially changes the economic benefit of this Agreement to any party.

LA: 1071298v1 -4-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned executed this Agreement this / st day of July, 2000.

CARDIAC SCIENCE, INC

By:

LINDELL BRADLEY, M.D.

THANH-QUANG NOUYEN

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

This Assignment of Patent (this "Assignment") is made and entered into this soft day of July, 2000, by Lindell Bradley, M.D. ("Bradley") and Thang-Quang Nguyen ("Assignors"), in favor of Cardiac Science, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Cardiac"), located at 16931 Millikan Avenue, Irvine, California 92606.

WHEREAS, Assignors are the owners by assignment of U.S. Patent 4,576,170, "Heart Monitor and Defibrillator Device," issued March 18, 1986, a copy of which is attached hereto as Schedule A, and made a part thereof;

WHEREAS, Cardiac has an exclusive license under such patent pursuant to that certain Exclusive License Agreement dated December 22, 1993 between Cardiac and Lindell Bradley, M.D. (the "Exclusive License"), and now wishes to obtain all rights in and to U.S. Patent 4,576,170 from Assignors; and

WHEREAS, the Assignors wish to transfer all rights in U.S. Patent 4,576,170 to Cardiac;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration as described herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment of Patent. Assignors hereby assign, sell and transfer exclusive to Cardiac all of the right, title, and interest in and to United States Patent 4,576,170 and any continuations, continuations in part, divisional, reexaminations, reissues, or foreign counterparts or equivalents thereof (the "Patent"), to be held and enjoyed by Cardiac for its own use and by its legal representatives, successors and assigns to the full extent and for the entire term for which the Patent is granted, including the right to sue and collect damages and other relief for infringement thereof including prior infringement with no obligation or duty to account for Assignors for any recovery thereby.
- 2. <u>Purchase Price</u>. As payment for this Assignment, Cardiac shall transfer to Bradley the number of shares of Cardiac common stock pursuant to that certain Patent Acquisition Agreement between Cardiac and Assignors executed contemporaneously with this Assignment.
- 3. <u>Cancellation of Exclusive License</u>. All prior royalties due and owing to Assignors under the Exclusive License are hereby deemed paid in full, and the Exclusive License is hereby cancelled. Section 6(b) of the Exclusive License shall survive such cancellation, but all other provisions including Sections 11(c) and (d) of the Exclusive License shall not survive such cancellation notwithstanding anything therein to the contrary.
- 4. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. Assignors represent and warrant that together they are the collective owners of all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent, that they have the full right and power to make this Assignment, and that there has been no previous assignment, transfer, sale, license or other agreement in conflict herewith or providing to a third party a present or future interest, lien or encumbrance of the Patent except for the Exclusive License.

LA: 1071298v2 -1-

PATENT | | REEL: 011027 FRAME: 0848

- 5. <u>Modifications</u>. This Assignment cannot be altered, amended, or modified in any way, except by a writing signed by the parties hereto.
- 6. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Assignors shall cooperate fully with Cardiac, and hereby agree to execute and, if necessary, to file with the appropriate government entities such documents, and to take such further action as Cardiac shall reasonably request to carry out the purposes of this Agreement including the perfection, recordation or enforcement of any of the rights conveyed to Cardiac hereunder.
- 7. <u>Binding Effect; Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon Assignors and their successors and heirs and shall inure to the benefit of Cardiac and its successors and assigns. This Assignment shall, except to the extent that federal law or the law of another state applies to the Patent or any part thereof, be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws, notwithstanding any conflict of laws provisions, of the State of California.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned executed this Assignment this day of July, 2000.

Assignee:

CARDIAC SCIENCE

By/its / Cho Skyluthry

Assignors:

LINDELL BRADLEY, M.D.

nolle pour MD.

THANH-QUANG NGUYEN

-2-

SCHEDULE A

PATENT TITLE INVENTORS NUMBER ISSUE DATE

1. "Heart monitor and defibrillator device" Bradley, Robert F. and 4,576,170 March 18, 1986 defibrillator device" Bradley, Lindell P.

LA: 1071298v2 -3-

PATENT | | | | REEL: 011027 FRAME: 0850

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF .	NV	_)
COUNTY O	F Wushoe) (_

LEAH WEBB

Notary Public - State of Nevada

Appointment Recorded in Washoe County
No: 99-59275-2 - Expires October 18, 2003

Notary Public or Consular Officer of the United States of America

LA: 1071298v2 -4-